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COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, ex rel.

STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION
\A CASE NO. SEC-2008-00025
VICTORY CONFERENCE CENTER, LLC,

Defendant

SETTLEMENT ORDER

Based on an investigation conducted by the Division of Securities and Retail Franchising
("Division"), it is alleged that Victory Conference Center, LLC ("Defendant"): (1) violated
§ 13.1-507 of the Virginia Securities Act ("Act"), § 13.1-501 et seq. of the Code of Virginia, by
offering and selling securities in the form of limited liability membership interests that were not
registered or exempt from registration; and (2) violated § 13.1-504 B of the Act by employing an
unregistered agent, L. Louise Lucas.

The State Corporation Commission ("Commission") is authorized by § 13.1-506 of the
Act to revoke the Defendant's registration, by § 13.1-519 of the Act to issue temporary or
permanent injunctions, by § 13.1-518 A of the Act to impose costs of investigation, by
§ 13.1-521 A of the Act to impose certain monetary penalties, and by § 12.1-15 of the Code of
Virginia to settle matters within its jurisdiction.

The Defendant neither admits nor denies these allegations but admits to the
Commission's jurisdiction and authority to enter this Settlement Order.

As a proposal to settle all matters arising from these allegations, the Defendant has made
an offer of settlement to the Commission wherein the Defendant will abide by and comply with

~ the following terms and undertakings:



